
Emergency procedure for meetings will be circulated to Councillors and visitors 
attending this meeting. Please familiarise yourself with these procedures and the 
location of fire exits. 

Switchboard: 01293 438000
Main fax: 01293 511803
Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 
57139 Crawley 1
www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Town Hall
The Boulevard

Crawley
West Sussex

RH10 1UZ

Crawley Borough Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Agenda for the Overview and Scrutiny Commission which will be held 
in Committee Room A & B - Town Hall, on Monday, 5 February 2018 
at 7.00 pm

Nightline Telephone No. 07881 500 227

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Membership:
Councillors B A Smith (Chair), T G Belben (Vice-Chair), M L Ayling, R G Burgess, 

C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, 
A Pendlington, T Rana, K Sudan and L Vitler

Please contact Democratic Services if you have any queries regarding this agenda. 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk
Published 26 January 2018

Public Document Pack

Page 1



The order of business may change at the Chair’s discretion

Part A Business (Open to the Public)

Pages

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, Councillors of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to declare interests 
where appropriate.

Councillors must also declare if they are subject to their party group 
whip in relation to any items under consideration.

3.  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission held on 8 January 2018.

4.  Public Question Time 

To answer any questions or hear brief statements from the public 
which are relevant to the items on this agenda.  The period will end 
after 15 minutes or later at the Chair’s discretion.

5.  2018/19 Budget and Council Tax 9 - 44

To consider report FIN/434 of the Head of Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits.

6.  Treasury Management Strategy 2018/2019 45 - 72

To consider report FIN/433 of the Head of Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits.

7.  Allocating Monies Collected Through Community 
Infrastructure Levy - Infrastructure Business Plan and 
Governance 

73 - 86

To consider report PES/264 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.

8.  Establishment of and Appointments to Scrutiny Panels 

It is the responsibility of the Commission to establish Scrutiny Panels 
as required, to appoint a Chair to each Panel and agree the number 
of Members to be appointed to each Panel.  

In accordance with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the 
Commission is recommended to consider the establishment and any 
nominations received to date for a Scrutiny Panel ‘To investigate the 

Page 2



Pages

state of social mobility within the borough’.

9.  Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

To receive a brief update on the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC).

10.  Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the 
Commission's following Meetings 

To consider any requests for future items to be referred to the 
Commission.

11.  Supplemental Agenda 

Any urgent item(s) complying with Section 100(B) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

This information is available in different formats and languages.  If you or 
someone you know would like help with understanding this document please 
contact the Democratic Services Team on 01293 438549 or email: 
democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk

Page 3

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?RP=0&K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=0&META=mgforthcomingdecisions&v=0&bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@crawley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (24)
8 January 2018

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 8 January 2018 at 7.00 pm

Councillors Present:

B A Smith (Chair)

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, 
A Pendlington, T Rana and K Sudan

Also in Attendance:

Councillors S J Joyce, P K Lamb, M A Stone and J Tarrant

Officers Present:

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Hannah Martin Performance, Policy and Project Officer (Housing)
Diana Maughan Head of Housing Strategic and Planning Services
Chris Modder Private Sector Housing Manager

Apologies for Absence:

Councillors T G Belben and L Vitler

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
C A Cheshire

Disabled Facilities Grant Policy
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
Had previously been in receipt of a 
disabled facilities grant

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Disabled Facilities Grant Policy
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Scrutiny Panel Update
(Minute 7)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 27 November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  The Chair welcomed Councillor 
Jaggard to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission.

Page 53 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (25)
8 January 2018

3. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

4. Disabled Facilities Grant Policy 

The Commission considered report SHAPS/67 of the Head of Strategic Housing and 
Planning Services. The report sought approval to adopt a more flexible approach which 
has been developed in partnership with West Sussex County Council and all the West 
Sussex Districts and Boroughs in using the Better Care Funding to enable people to live 
more independently within their own home.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:

 Clarity provided regarding the means tested approach derived by central 
government.

 By working in partnership with WSCC district and boroughs, a single approach has 
been developed to enable a maximum take-up of increased funding available to the 
benefit of local residents. Each authority can implement discretionary DFG 
assistance to supplement the existing mandatory regime.

 Confirmation that proposals would only be considered for people eligible for a grant 
following assessment by a WSCC Occupational Therapist. 

 Clarity provided regarding extended warranty provision and mechanism for review.
 Confirmation that the application process was monitored to ensure satisfactory 

delivery.
 It was noted that there can be delays between residents contacting the Independent 

Living Team (Occupational Therapy Services) and the recommendation for disabled 
adaptations being received by the council. However, Private Sector Housing officers 
then progressed disabled facility grants as quickly as possible or as required by the 
applicant.

 Acknowledgement that the Better Care Fund was kept under review.
 Overall support for the mandatory and discretionary regime that helped people live 

well in their own homes.

RESOLVED
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet.

5. Identifying and Monitoring HMO's in Crawley 

The Commission considered report SHAP/68 of the Head of Strategic Housing and 
Planning Services. A scrutiny suggestion had previously been received and 
Commission Members had requested a report setting out the legislative requirements 
that the Council has to operate within with regards to Houses of Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) and how the Council responds to these.

During the discussion with Members, the following points were expressed:

 Confirmation provided on the process for mandatory licensing.

 Acknowledgement that Article 4 Directions have been applied by other Local 
Planning Authorities, usually by applying a quantitative limit on the proportion of 
HMOs considered acceptable within an area.  The ratio of HMO to family dwelling 
houses in any part of the borough had not exceeded the commonly used density of 
10% within a 100m radius.  However this was currently being monitored.

Page 63 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (26)
8 January 2018

 Recognition that HMOs do not come into the category of micro-flats as the latter 
were self-contained units. 

 It was noted that HMOs with two storeys or fewer may in future require a license. 
 Acknowledgement that there was a need to strike a balance to meet a demand for 

HMOs within the town and housing need, whilst being able to make effective use of 
planning and housing powers to control and regulate new and existing provision.

RESOLVED
That the Commission welcomed the update and noted the legislation and guidance.

6. Housing Associations operating in Crawley 

The Commission considered report SHAP/69 of the Head of Strategic Housing and 
Planning Services. A scrutiny suggestion had previously been received and 
Commission Members had requested a report following receipt. 

The following comments were made:

 Recognition that the council owned and managed approximately three quarters of 
all social rented housing in the borough.  The remainder was owned and managed 
by housing associations.

 Clarification provided that any concerns regarding housing associations should be 
directed to individual housing associations. The associations had certain 
responsibilities to maintain, and complaints procedures to follow in the first instance. 
The governing and regulating of housing associations was the responsibility of the 
Homes and Communities Agency.

 Recognition that factors that predominately influenced the bidding in terms of 
housing register choice were size, any adaptions if required and the area the 
property was situated.

 It was confirmed that regularly developers purchased land and worked with housing 
associations within the town.

 Acknowledgement that housing associations were not under obligation to provide 
any data on performance or customer satisfaction to the council and in many cases 
this was collected on a sub-regional, rather than a local basis.

 Whilst it was acknowledged that feedback information could be requested from a 
cohort from the housing association register, there was not a prerequisite to 
respond. 

 It was noted that service standards and operations varied between individual 
housing associations – and between housing associations and the council.  

 Housing Association board vacancies tended to be advertised independently 
through the press or websites.

RESOLVED
That the Commission thanked officers for attending the meeting and for providing a 
comprehensive explanation on a complicated topic.  

7. Scrutiny Panel Update 

A Scrutiny Suggestion had been received ‘To investigate the state of social mobility 
within the borough’ from the Leader, Councillor Lamb. The findings of the State of the 
Nation Social Mobility report from the Social Mobility Commission (November 2017) 
showed Crawley as one of the worst performing areas in the country, and potentially 
one of the worst in the south east.  

Page 73 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (27)
8 January 2018

The topic was discussed in detail with the Leader.  Commission Members noted that 
this could potentially be a very long, wide and complex scrutiny review and there were 
concerns raised over the timescales, together with the expertise required to conduct the 
research and analysis required.  However as the social mobility index assessed the 
education, employability and housing prospects of people within the area, it was noted 
that it may be possible for the review to be broken down into several subject areas to 
provide focus, concentrating on where it can add most value. It was noted it would be 
paramount to liaise with WSCC.  The scoping framework would accommodate this and 
document witnesses to be invited as appropriate.

The Commission assessed the suitability of this topic against the Council’s Scrutiny 
Selection Aid flowchart, which resulted in the topic being recommended as a possible 
review. 

RESOLVED

1. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission approves the topic for a scrutiny 
review.

2. That nominations are sought (via Democratic Services) for the membership for the 
Panel, in accordance with political proportionality. 

3. That a Chair for the new Scrutiny Panel be established.

8. Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting.  Key items of discussion 
included:
 Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report – work was ongoing.
 Brighton and Sussex University Hospitals NHS Trust Regional Sub Group Progress 

Report – identified further issues to be addressed.
 South East Coast Ambulance NHS Trust Progress Report – highlighted further 

aspects to be raised at the next meeting. 
 Next meeting would take place on 17 January 2018.

9. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings 

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

March 2018
 Three Bridges Station Improvement Scheme.
 Crawley Leisure Management Contract.

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 9.00 pm

B A Smith
Chair

Page 83 Agenda Item 3

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works/committees-and-decision-making/select-scrutiny-committees/health-and-adult-social-care-select-committee/


Crawley Borough Council
Report to Overview & Scrutiny Commission 

5 February 2018

Report to Cabinet 
7 February 2018

2018/19 Budget a
[...]
g works commence; and invest according to 
the principles of security, liquidity and yield. 

1.3 There are no material changes to the Investment Strategy in section 7 and 
Appendix 3 compared with the 2017/2018 Strategy.

2. Recommendations

2.1 To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

That the Commission considers the report and decides what comments, if 
any, it wishes to submit to the Cabinet.

Page 456 Agenda Item 6



2.2 To the Cabinet

The Cabinet is requested to recommend to Council the approval of:-

a) the Treasury Prudential Indicators and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
(MRP) Statement contained within Section 5;

b) the Treasury Management Strategy contained within Section 6;
c) the Investment Strategy contained within Section 7, and the detailed 

criteria included in Appendix 3;

3. Reasons for the Recommendations

3.1 The Council’s financial regulations, in accordance with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management, requires a Treasury Management 
Strategy to be approved for the forthcoming financial year.  This report 
complies with these requirements.

4. Background

4.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed.  Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return.

4.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding 
of the Council’s capital plans.  These capital plans provide a guide to the 
borrowing need of the Council, essentially the longer term cash flow planning 
to ensure that the Council can meet its capital spending obligations.  This 
management of longer term cash may involve arranging long or short term 
loans, or usi
[...]
f Practice for Treasury 
Management in the public services, the Local Government Investment 

Page 586 Agenda Item 6



Guidance provides that the council’s investments are and will continue to be, 
within its legal powers conferred under the Local Government Act 2003.

9. Background Papers

Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/2018 – Cabinet, 8 February 2017 
[report FIN/404 refers].
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/2018 – Cabinet, 29 November 
2017 [report FIN/426 refers].
2018/2019 Budget and Council Tax – Cabinet, 7 February 2018 [report 
FIN/434 refers].
“Treasury Management in the Public Services – Code of Practice and Cross-
Sectoral Guidance Notes”, 2017 Edition – Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy.
“The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities”, 2017 Edition – 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.

Report author and contact officer:
Paul Windust
Chief Accountant
01293 438693

Page 596 Agenda Item 6

http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/20170208/Agenda/PUB305215.pdf
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=582&optionId=0
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=582&optionId=0
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=582&optionId=0
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=582&optionId=0
http://democracy.crawley.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=582&optionId=0


Appendix 1: Interest Rate Forecasts 20
[...]
ents; and 
arrangements to ensure that appropriate professional due diligence is 
carried out to support decision making;

 
o Reporting and management information (TMP6 and schedules), 

including where and how often monitoring reports are taken;
 
o Training and qualifications (TMP10 and schedules), including how the 

relevant knowledge and skills in relation to non-treasury investments 
will be arranged.

Page 716 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Crawley Borough Council
Report to Overview and Scrutiny Commission

5 February 2018

Report to Cabinet
7 February 2018

Allocating Monies Collected Through Community Infrastructure 
Levy – Infrastructure Business Plan and Governance

Report of the Head of Economic & Environmental Services – PES/264

1. Purpose

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet approval for the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Infrastructure Business Plan (IBP) (Appendix B) and the 
Governance of the Strategic Infrastructure Strand (Appendix C), both of which 
Cabinet previously considered and endorsed on 4 October 2017 ahead of a two 
month public consultation period which expired on 8 December 2017.

1.2. The Infrastructure Business Plan (IBP) has been reviewed with some proposed 
adjustments (section 5 below) to take account of the consultation responses (section 
4.2).  The IBP outlines the projects identified as a priority to be funded by monies 
collected through the CIL and it now goes on to outline the proposed funding 
programme for the first four years 2018/19 to 2021/22.  

1.3. In the light of the public consultation responses, the Governance proposals remain 
unchanged.

2. Recommendations

2.1. To the Overview and Scrutiny Commission:

That the Commission consider the report and decide what comments, if any, it wishes 
to make to the Cabinet.

2.2. To the Cabinet:

2.2.1. Approve the proposed CIL strategic infrastructure spend priorities presented 
in the Infrastructure Business Plan as a prior
[...]
 Planning and 
Economic Development to commence the procurement process for a provider to run 
the “Crowdfunder” platform, to finalise guidance, eligibility criteria, terms and 
conditions and to implement a one year pilot of the Neighbourhood Improvement 
Strand and its associated procedures. The intention is to launch the crowdfunding 
platform for the CIL neighbourhood Improvement Strand in spring 2018.

4. CIL – Strategic Infrastructure Strand and Consultation

4.1. Officers based the priority projects outlined in the Infrastructure Business Plan on the 
Crawley Infrastructure Delivery Schedule, presented to Cabinet in October 2017, 
which is already in place through the Local Plan process and which identified all 
strategic infrastructure requirements as a result of the growth forecasts in the Local 
Plan. The projects outlined in the Infrastructure Business Plan have all been classified 
as Critical or as high scoring essential projects, when assessed against the criteria. 

4.2. The projects outlined in the IBP have been subjected to a 2 month public consultation. 
There were 25 respondents with more than 2 out of 3 in support:

Page 747 Agenda Item 7



 

Strongly 
support

28%

Support
40%

Object
8%

Strongly 
object
12%

No opinion
12%

4.3. Participants were again asked to record any comments or suggestions. Not everyone 
responded to this section but for the comments and suggestions recorded in response 
to this question, please see Appendix A.

4.4. WSCC also responded to the consultation and made the following comments
4.4.1. The Infrastructure Delivery Schedule should be updated to reflect the latest 

information from the County in the Crawley Strategic Infrastructure Package.
4.4.2. The A23 London Road/ Manor Royal junction improvement scheme is included 

in the WSCC capital programme as part of the Crawley Growth Programme - 
allocating CIL to this project will help support its delivery. 

4.4.3. The A2011 Crawley Avenue/ A2004 Northgate Avenue 
[...]
projects have been finalised:

5.1.2.1. A2011 Crawley Avenue/ A2004 Northgate Avenue
5.1.2.2. A23 Crawley Avenue/ Ifield Avenue Roundabout
5.1.2.3. A contribution to Education, Early Years Provision – Locations to be 

determined in conjunction with WSCC in addition to dependencies 
/site availability.

5.2. How the Strategic Infrastructure strand is allocated will be reviewed annually. During 
this process all projects in the Infrastructure Delivery Schedule will be reviewed.  
Amended proposals would be presented to Members to take account of additional 
projects from the West Sussex County Council Crawley Strategic Infrastructure 
Package.

5.3. Following the first annual review, officers intend to present an updated Infrastructure 
Business Plan to the Crawley Growth Board followed by Cabinet in February 2019. 

6. CIL – Strategic Infrastructure Strand, Governance (Appendix C).

6.1. It is proposed that the allocation and spend of the Strategic Infrastructure Strand CIL 
funding will be governed jointly by both the Council and West Sussex County Council 
through the Crawley Growth Board, with proposals for key decisions then put to the 
Council’s Cabinet for approval.

6.2. It is proposed that the CIL Member Advisory Group, comprising Member 
representatives from the Council and WSCC, will operate through the existing Council 
Economic Regeneration Working Group (ERWG), chaired by the Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder for Planning and Economic Development.   The ERWG will review proposals 
for CIL spend and make recommendations to the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Planning 
and Economic Development (EWRG Chair) and Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services , to be fed back to the Crawley Growth Board. Officers will 
work with WSCC officers to consult with WSCC members as appropriate. 

7. Financial Implications

7.1. Currently, the Council has received £64,812 CIL contributions, with a further £21,740 
due by Mar-18. Officers project that a further £1,436,670 will be received by the 
Council in 2018-19 and £1,092,420 in 2019-20, subject to the anticipated new 
residential developments being taken forward. 

7.2. There is a risk that the spend profiles of projects identified as a priority in the 
Infrastructure Business Plan will be mismatched against the receipts of CIL 
contributions. Councils are unable to borrow against anticipated levy income but CIL 
receipts can be used to repay expenditure on infrastructure that has already been 
incurred, provided that expenditure is in line with recognised priority infrastructure 
schemes as identified within the CIL Infrastructure Business Plan.

Page 767 Agenda Item 7



8. Staffing Implications

8.1. The Council will continue to manage CIL funding and programmes using existing 
resources with the exception of the Neighbourhood Improvement Strand and 
Crowdfunding platform, which will be paid for by CIL funds. CIL’s impact on staff will 
be reviewed during the annual review of the IBP

9. Background Papers

Report to Cabinet 4 October 2017 – Community Infrastructure Levy – Governance, 
Prioritisation and Spend Proposals. 

Contact Officer:

Clem Smith, Head of Economic and Environmental Services

01293 438567, clem.smith@crawley.gov.uk

Page 777 Agenda Item 7



Appendix A
Additional comments to Question 1 (see section 4.3):

 I think the three junction improvements schemes would not achieve their stated goal e.g. to 
improve traffic flow and air quality. They would simply lead to greater traffic which would again 
result in the same traffic congestion and increased air quality issues. Beside this, increased traffic 
would lead increased vehicle parking issues which is already prevalent across the town.

 Confused why CBC are funding road junction improvements that are under WSCC remit?
 The improvements to Three Bridges fail to deal with the current problem of vehicle traffic and 

passenger drop off at the station. The plans cut off users from pound hill accessing the station by 
ca
[...]
t for 

final Approval

IDS
Information 

gathered from 
relevant 

infrastructure 
providers

Consultation on 
Draft IBP.
Stakeholders

CBC and WSCC.

Refine IBPCabinet
Approval  of 
Governance

Finalise IBP

CBC implement 
the IBP

Monitoring and 
Scrutiny. Update IBP 

IBP to be reviewed 
annually to allow for 
changes in priority as 

projects progress and any 
fluctuation in CIL income.

Initiate Refine ReviewApproval Implementation

Not 
Approved

Not 
Approved

Strategic Infrastructure Strand Governance and Consultation 

OSC & Economic Regen 
Working Group

Review IBP and give 
feedback

Crawley 
Growth 
Board

P
age 85

7 
A

genda Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 2018/19 Budget and Council Tax
	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2018/2019
	7 Allocating Monies Collected Through Community Infrastructure Levy - Infrastructure Business Plan and Governance



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Commission (28)
5 February 2018

Crawley Borough Council
Minutes of Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Monday, 5 February 2018 at 7.00 pm

Councillors Present:

B A Smith (Chair)

T G Belben (Vice-Chair)

M L Ayling, R G Burgess, C A Cheshire, I T Irvine, K L Jaggard, R A Lanzer, T Lunnon, 
A Pendlington, T Rana, K Sudan and L Vitler

Also in Attendance:

Councillor P C Smith

Officers Present:

Natalie Brahma-Pearl Chief Executive
Heather Girling Democratic Services Officer
Karen Hayes Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits
Clem Smith Head of Economic & Environmental Services
Mandy Smith Regeneration Programme Officer
Paul Windust Chief Accountant

Apologies for Absence:

None 

1. Disclosures of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

The following disclosures were made:

Councillor Item and Minute Type and Nature of Disclosure

Councillor
R A Lanzer

2018/19 Budget and Council 
Tax
(Minute 4)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Allocating Monies Collected 
Through Community 
Infrastructure Levy – 
Infrastructure Plan and 
Governance
(Minute 6)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (29)
5 February 2018

Councillor
R A Lanzer

Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee (HASC)
(Minute 8)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

Councillor
B A Smith

Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee (HASC)
(Minute 8)

Personal Interest –
Member of WSCC

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 8 January 2018 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

3. Public Question Time 

No questions from the public were asked. 

4. 2018/19 Budget and Council Tax 

The Commission considered report FIN/434 with the Head of Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits and the Chief Accountant.  The report set out the proposed Budget and 
Council Tax for 2018/19 taking into account factors such as areas of growth and 
capital programme schemes, along with efficiencies, savings, latest investment 
interest projections and additional income being proposed.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:

 Confirmation was provided regarding the revenue support grant and retained 
business rates together with a further explanation as to the associated costs 
linked to the town hall.

 Recognition that replacement/enhancement of equipment at the Hawth and K2 
Crawley as detailed in the capital programme was the council’s responsibility and 
may assist in generating additional income.

 Clarity sought over the proposed capital programme and recognition that further 
schemes included the district heat network and the town hall. Should the town hall 
project proceed, the financial projections would be amended as these would 
impact on the budget.

 Recognition that the report suggested ways in which the budget could be 
balanced, whilst protecting frontline services.

 Acknowledgement that the ICT senior management funding proposed an 
additional Head of Service, required to address the increasing complex service 
demands and improve the current infrastructure.

 Support for the pay policy statement and the recent reviews that were undertaken. 
It was noted that councils were required to publicise these on their websites.

 Support for the shrub bed project which would see several renovated within the 
town.  However clarity was sought regarding the removal of beds and whether 
public consultation could take place should this be proposed.

 Members commended officers from the Finance Team for their excellent work in 
producing the budget report.

RESOLVED
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (30)
5 February 2018

5. Treasury Management Strategy 2018/2019 

The Commission considered report FIN/433 of the Head of Finance, Revenues and 
Benefits on the Treasury Management Strategy for 2018/2019 which the Council was 
required to approve before the start of the financial year in accordance with the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Treasury Management and the Council’s financial regulations.

During the discussion with the Head of Finance, Revenues and Benefits and Chief 
Accountant, Members made the following comments:

 Acknowledgement of the increase in interest rates, which marked a rise in 
borrowing costs.

 Recognition that the Council’s policy was to remain debt free, investing 
accordingly whilst providing an appropriate balance between security, liquidity, 
yield and ethical.  Whilst the fourth criteria had been applied, it had not prevented 
any investment from being undertaken as a result of its consideration.

 Support for the amended Section 151 Officer responsibilities.

RESOLVED
That the Commission agreed to support the recommendations to the Cabinet.

6. Allocating Monies Collected Through Community Infrastructure Levy - 
Infrastructure Business Plan and Governance 

The Commission considered report PES/264 of the Head of Economic and 
Environmental Services.  The report sought to review and approve the final version of 
the Infrastructure Business Plan, the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Strategic 
Infrastructure Strand priority schemes and Neighbourhood Improvement Strand.

During the discussion, the following points were expressed:

 Confirmation sought regarding the governance proposals in relation to the CIL 
Member Advisory Group. Concern was expressed that whilst this would operate 
through the existing Economic Regeneration Working Group it would be beneficial 
if the information was more transparent and accessible.

 Recognition that the Crawley Growth Board represented good partnership 
working, however clarity was sought on its constitution and how the CIL spend 
arrangements would be delivered.  It was important that there was a robust 
governance structure in place and the proposals, allocation and spend could be 
reviewed annually.

 Acknowledgement that the projects allocated within the Strategic Infrastructure 
Strand would be reviewed annually.

 Support for the Strategic Infrastructure Strand, together with the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Strand and Crowdfunding platform.  It was felt it would be beneficial 
to promote the latter town-wide. 

RESOLVED
That the Commission supported the recommendations to the Cabinet.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (31)
5 February 2018

7. Establishment of and Appointments to Scrutiny Panels 

Review of Outside Bodies and Organisations Scrutiny Panel

Councillor Cheshire as Chair of the Scrutiny Panel updated Members that the first 
meeting of the Panel would take place on 22 February 2018.

Social Mobility Scrutiny Panel

Commission Members held a lengthy discussion regarding the establishment of the 
Scrutiny Panel ‘To investigate the state of social mobility within the borough’.  It was 
noted that this potentially be an extensive and detailed scrutiny review and there were 
concerns raised over the timescales.  However as the social mobility index assessed 
the education, employability and housing prospects of people within the area, it was 
noted that it may be possible for the review to be broken down into several subject 
areas to provide focus.  Due to the complex nature of the review the Commission 
requested to increase the membership of the Panel to 7 members (4:3).  Nominations 
would be sought and subsequently agreed at the next meeting, together with a Panel 
Chair.

RESOLVED

1. That nominations are sought (via Democratic Services) for the membership of the 
Panel (4:3), in accordance with political proportionality. 

2. That a Chair for the new Scrutiny Panel be established.

8. Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee (HASC) 

An update was provided from the most recent HASC meeting held on 17 January.  
Key items of discussion included:

 The CCG was aware of a potential claim by a former subcontractor of Coperforma 
Ltd involving the CCG’s in respect of Patient Transport Services provided up to 31 
March 2017.

 Concern was raised regarding the growing gap in the care market together with 
the lack of capacity to meet demand.

 The increased scrutiny nationally in relation to care homes had become effective 
in its outcomes.

 It was important for successful care homes to have appropriate buildings together 
with effective “people driven” staff.

9. Forward Plan - and Provisional List of Reports for the Commission's 
following Meetings 

The Commission confirmed the following reports:

March 2018
 Banning Orders and the Databased of Rogue Landlords and Property Agents – 

The Housing and Planning Act 2016
 Crawley Leisure Management Contract
 Three Bridges Improvement Scheme



Overview and Scrutiny Commission (32)
5 February 2018

Closure of Meeting
With the business of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission concluded, the Chair 
declared the meeting closed at 8.27pm.

B A Smith
Chair


